getting permission from Capital Markets Board for 
a new period for the previously permitted ceiling or 
a new ceiling amount. In case that the mentioned 
authorization is not obtained, the Company cannot 
make capital increase through the board 
resolution.  

Issued capital of the Company is 194.529.076 (one 
hundred ninety four million five hundred twenty 
nine thousand seventy six) Turkish Liras, as fully 
paid, free of collusion, divided into 19.452.907.600 
(nineteen million four hundred fifty nine hundred 
and seven hundred and seven hundred six 
hundred) registered shares, each with a nominal 
value of Kr 1 (One Kuruş).

[...]

getting permission from Capital Markets Board for 
a new period for the previously permitted ceiling or 
a new ceiling amount. In case that the mentioned 
authorization is not obtained, the Company cannot 
make capital increase through the board 
resolution.  

Issued capital of the Company is 194.529.076 (one 
hundred ninety four million five hundred twenty 
nine thousand seventy six) Turkish Liras, as fully 
paid, free of collusion, divided into 19.452.907.600 
(nineteen million four hundred fifty nine hundred 
and seven hundred and seven hundred six 
hundred) registered shares, each with a nominal 
value of Kr 1 (One Kuruş).